
 

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 
S

A
L

E
S

 A
N

D
 U

S
E

 T
A

X
 A

PP
E

A
L
 

APPEALS DIVISION FINAL ACTION SUMMARY 
 

In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination  
Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of: 

 
ELUFA CORPORATION 

Petitioner 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 

Account Number: SR AA 97-820457 
Case ID 350440 
 
Monterey Park, Los Angeles County 

 

Type of Business:        Commercial printer 

Audit period:   10/01/01 – 09/30/04 

Item     Disputed Amount 

Disallowed claimed sales for resale     $19,351 
Interest (as of 9/30/09)         $8,653 
Amnesty interest penalty           $417 

                          Tax                     Penalty 

As determined: $17,078.05 $2,160.16 
Adjustment  - Appeals Division -   1,374.77 -2,160.16 
Proposed redetermination $15,703.28       00.00 
Less concurred -14,106.82 
Balance, protested $  1,596.46 

Proposed tax redetermination $15,703.28 
Interest through 11/30/09     8,862.16 
Total tax and interest $24,565.44 
Payments -        16.50 
Balance Due $24,548.94 

Monthly interest beginning 12/01/09 $ 104.58 

 This matter was heard by the Board on September 23, 2009, but the Board did not reach a 

decision.  Thus, the matter is returned for decision. 

UNRESOLVED ISSUES 

Issue 1: Whether further adjustments are warranted to the amount of disallowed claimed sales 

for resale.  We recommend no further adjustment. 

 Petitioner operates a printing shop.  During the audit, the Sales and Use Tax Department 

(Department) examined all of the sales invoices petitioner issued during the audit period and concluded 

Elufa Corporation -1- 



 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 
S

A
L

E
S

 A
N

D
 U

S
E

 T
A

X
 A

PP
E

A
L
 

that some of the claimed nontaxable sales for resale represented taxable sales.  Petitioner disputed the 

Department’s conclusion with respect to its claimed sales for resale to four customers.   

 The Department disallowed $10,554 in claimed sales for resale to American Latex Corp., 

which is 50 percent of petitioner’s sales totaling $21,108 made per invoices dated January 7, 2002, and 

March 13, 2003.  The Department also disallowed $12,415 in claimed sales for resale to Line One 

Laboratories (which is related to American Latex and uses similar catalogs), which is 50 percent of 

petitioner’s sales totaling $24,830 made per invoices dated April 2, 2003, and October 27, 2003. 

During the audit, petitioner provided incomplete resale certificates dated January 5, 2001 (they do not 

describe the property to be purchased for resale) and, for Line One Laboratories, a completed resale 

certificate dated December 9, 2004, that is well after the subject sales.  Both purchasers completed 

XYZ letters stating that the catalogs were purchases “for resales that go along with the products.”  

 The Department did not accept the documents petitioner submitted as showing the sales were 

for resale, but after contacting each purchaser, obtained information sufficient to convince it that the 

purchasers resold a portion of the catalogs they purchased.  The Department allowed 50 percent of the 

sales as resales and disallowed the remaining 50 percent.  Petitioner asserts that these two purchasers 

resold all the catalogs, and to the extent that they did gift any of the catalogs, the two purchasers 

should be responsible for the tax because petitioner had no control over whether they sold or gave 

away the catalogs.  We conclude that, as the retailer, petitioner is liable for any sales tax due on the 

retailer sales, but we also found in the D&R that, based on the facts, the allowance for resales should 

be increased to 75 percent of the sales to these two customers.  Accordingly, we recommend that the 

measure of deficiency for these sales be reduced by $11,484, leaving disallowed claimed resales to 

these two customers of $11,484.  We recommend no further adjustments.  

 After reaudit adjustments, there remains $3,248 in disallowed claimed sales for resale of dies, 

plates, film and similar items used by petitioner to make printed matter for sale to Carrand Company, 

Inc., the last invoice for which was issued on February 23, 2004.  Petitioner supported its assertion that 

these sales were for resale with an untimely and incomplete resale certificate (does not describe the 

property to be purchased for resale) dated December 10, 2004, and an XYZ letter response indicating 

that the purchases were for resale.  However, based on statements made by Carrand indicating that 

Elufa Corporation -2- 



 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 
S

A
L

E
S

 A
N

D
 U

S
E

 T
A

X
 A

PP
E

A
L
 

certain items were not resold, the Department did not accept the XYZ letter response and instead 

included the sales in the taxable measure due.   

 Petitioner contends that its sale of these items to Carrand was not taxable because the items 

sold “go to the product.”  However, the dies, plates, film, and similar items were “special printing aids” 

which petitioner physically used as manufacturing aids in the printing process.  (Cal. Code Regs., 

tit. 18, § 1541, subd. (a)(12).)  Since there is no evidence that petitioner explicitly retained title to the 

special printing aids, under the special rules adopted by regulation, it is irrebuttably presumed that it 

resold them to Carrand prior to use.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1541, subd. (c)(1)(B) (this generally 

avoids the possibility of the printer’s owing use tax on the cost and also owing sales tax on the full 

sales price of the printed matter, including the cost of the special printing aids built into that sales 

price).)  Thus, tax will apply only to the sales price of the special printing aids, and that tax is sales tax 

owed by petitioner unless it can establish that it sold those special printing aids for resale by Carrand 

before petitioner used the items in the printing process.  Under the specific regulatory rules adopted by 

the Board to eliminate any confusion about the application of tax in these circumstances: 

“A printer will not be regarded as selling special printing aids for resale unless: 1) the 
printer separately states the sale price of the special printing aids in an amount not less 
than the sale price of the special printing aids, or their components, to the printer; and 2) 
the printer accepts a timely and valid resale certificate in good faith from the printer’s 
customer stating that the special printing aids are purchased for resale....  Otherwise, the 
printer will be regarded as selling the special printing aids at retail, and will owe tax on 
that retail sale accordingly.”  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § (c)(2)(B).) 

 

 Petitioner did not take a timely and valid resale certificate, let alone one that stated the special 

printing aids were purchased for resale.  Accordingly, petitioner’s sale of the special printing aids to 

Carrand was a retail sale for which it is liable for sales tax.  We recommend no adjustment. 

 Finally, petitioner disputes the disallowed claimed resales of $4,618 which petitioner billed to 

Tatung Company on several invoices issued from May 12, 2003, through June 22, 2004.  In support of 

its contention that these sales were for resale, petitioner provided an untimely resale certificate dated 

November 30, 2004, which describes the property to be purchased for resale as “printing materials for 

refurbished items labels, for refurbished items (Plant C),”and an XYZ letter response from Tatung 

stating that it purchased the subject property for resale and resold it.  The Department did not accept 

Elufa Corporation -3- 



 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 
S

A
L

E
S

 A
N

D
 U

S
E

 T
A

X
 A

PP
E

A
L
 

the sales as for resale.  Petitioner asserts that the sales should be allowed as resales because Tatung 

used the shipping labels to ship repaired or refurbished items to consumers, and Tatung includes the 

repair feedback forms in the containers for repaired or refurbished items that are shipped to consumers.  

That is, the labels were shipping labels used by Tatung.  As such, petitioner’s sales of the labels to 

Tatung were taxable retail sales.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1589, subd. (c)(1).)  Similarly, the forms 

were also consumed by Tatung, to obtain feedback from its customers, and as such petitioner’s sales of 

the forms were also taxable retail sales.  We recommend no adjustment.   

Issue 2: Whether interest should be relieved.  We recommend relief be denied. 

 Petitioner submitted a request for relief of interest pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code 

section 6593.5, signed under penalty of perjury, asserting that there were unreasonable delays “due to 

the debatable and questionable items and transactions in the process of the audit.”  The Board may 

relieve interest where the failure of the taxpayer to pay tax is due in whole or in part to an unreasonable 

error or delay by a Board employee acting in his or her official capacity, provided no significant aspect 

of the error or delay is attributable to an act of, or failure to act by, the taxpayer.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 

6593.5; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1703, subd. (b)(1)(E).)  We find that the Department acted promptly 

at each step in the audit process, and that all, or almost all, delays were attributable to petitioner’s 

requests for additional time to review the audit workpapers and provide supporting documentation.  

We find further that there has been no unreasonable delays in the appeals process.  Accordingly, we 

conclude there is no basis for relief of interest.   

AMNESTY 

 The amnesty interest penalty will be applicable when the liability becomes final because 

petitioner did not apply for amnesty.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 7074, subd. (a).)  Petitioner has requested 

relief from the amnesty interest penalty, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 6592, on the 

grounds that: (1) the Department did not inform petitioner of the amnesty program while it was 

performing the audit; (2) petitioner had no basis for requesting amnesty prior to the March 31, 2005, 

deadline because the Department's audit was not complete at that time; and (3) when petitioner asked 

the Department about the amnesty program, the Department stated the deadline for applying for 

amnesty had passed.   

Elufa Corporation -4- 



 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 
S

A
L

E
S

 A
N

D
 U

S
E

 T
A

X
 A

PP
E

A
L
 

 The Department provided preliminary audit workpapers to petitioner in January 2005, and the 

Department’s Assignment Contact History shows that the Department sent information regarding the 

amnesty program to petitioner and its accountant on February 1, 2005.  Accordingly, we find that 

petitioner was aware of the amnesty program and was aware of the potential liability before the 

March 31, 2005 deadline, even though the audit was not complete by that date.  Thus, we conclude that 

petitioner has not shown that its failure to participate in the amnesty program was due to reasonable 

cause and circumstances beyond its control, and recommend relief from the amnesty interest penalty 

be denied. 

RESOLVED ISSUES 

 We recommend that petitioner be given the benefit of doubt and the negligence penalty and 

amnesty double negligence penalty be deleted because this is petitioner’s first audit, and it appears that 

a significant portion of the errors are the result of unfamiliarity with the Sales and Use Tax Law and 

regulations. 

OTHER DEVELOPMENTS 

 None. 

 

 
Summary prepared by Deborah A. Cumins, Business Taxes Specialist III 

Elufa Corporation -5- 


	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
	APPEALS DIVISION FINAL ACTION SUMMARY
	In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination 
	Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:
	ELUFA CORPORATION
	Petitioner
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	Account Number: SR AA 97-820457
	Case ID 350440
	Monterey Park, Los Angeles County
	Type of Business:        Commercial printer
	Audit period:   10/01/01 – 09/30/04
	Item     Disputed Amount
	Disallowed claimed sales for resale     $19,351
	Interest (as of 9/30/09)         $8,653
	Amnesty interest penalty           $417
	                         Tax                     Penalty
	As determined: $17,078.05 $2,160.16
	Adjustment  - Appeals Division -   1,374.77 -2,160.16
	Proposed redetermination $15,703.28       00.00
	Less concurred -14,106.82
	Balance, protested $  1,596.46
	Proposed tax redetermination $15,703.28
	Interest through 11/30/09     8,862.16
	Total tax and interest $24,565.44
	Payments -        16.50
	Balance Due $24,548.94
	Monthly interest beginning 12/01/09 $ 104.58
	This matter was heard by the Board on September 23, 2009, but the Board did not reach a decision.  Thus, the matter is returned for decision.
	UNRESOLVED ISSUES
	Issue 1: Whether further adjustments are warranted to the amount of disallowed claimed sales for resale.  We recommend no further adjustment.
	Petitioner operates a printing shop.  During the audit, the Sales and Use Tax Department (Department) examined all of the sales invoices petitioner issued during the audit period and concluded that some of the claimed nontaxable sales for resale represented taxable sales.  Petitioner disputed the Department’s conclusion with respect to its claimed sales for resale to four customers.  
	The Department disallowed $10,554 in claimed sales for resale to American Latex Corp., which is 50 percent of petitioner’s sales totaling $21,108 made per invoices dated January 7, 2002, and March 13, 2003.  The Department also disallowed $12,415 in claimed sales for resale to Line One Laboratories (which is related to American Latex and uses similar catalogs), which is 50 percent of petitioner’s sales totaling $24,830 made per invoices dated April 2, 2003, and October 27, 2003.
	During the audit, petitioner provided incomplete resale certificates dated January 5, 2001 (they do not describe the property to be purchased for resale) and, for Line One Laboratories, a completed resale certificate dated December 9, 2004, that is well after the subject sales.  Both purchasers completed XYZ letters stating that the catalogs were purchases “for resales that go along with the products.” 
	The Department did not accept the documents petitioner submitted as showing the sales were for resale, but after contacting each purchaser, obtained information sufficient to convince it that the purchasers resold a portion of the catalogs they purchased.  The Department allowed 50 percent of the sales as resales and disallowed the remaining 50 percent.  Petitioner asserts that these two purchasers resold all the catalogs, and to the extent that they did gift any of the catalogs, the two purchasers should be responsible for the tax because petitioner had no control over whether they sold or gave away the catalogs.  We conclude that, as the retailer, petitioner is liable for any sales tax due on the retailer sales, but we also found in the D&R that, based on the facts, the allowance for resales should be increased to 75 percent of the sales to these two customers.  Accordingly, we recommend that the measure of deficiency for these sales be reduced by $11,484, leaving disallowed claimed resales to these two customers of $11,484.  We recommend no further adjustments. 
	After reaudit adjustments, there remains $3,248 in disallowed claimed sales for resale of dies, plates, film and similar items used by petitioner to make printed matter for sale to Carrand Company, Inc., the last invoice for which was issued on February 23, 2004.  Petitioner supported its assertion that these sales were for resale with an untimely and incomplete resale certificate (does not describe the property to be purchased for resale) dated December 10, 2004, and an XYZ letter response indicating that the purchases were for resale.  However, based on statements made by Carrand indicating that certain items were not resold, the Department did not accept the XYZ letter response and instead included the sales in the taxable measure due.  
	Petitioner contends that its sale of these items to Carrand was not taxable because the items sold “go to the product.”  However, the dies, plates, film, and similar items were “special printing aids” which petitioner physically used as manufacturing aids in the printing process.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1541, subd. (a)(12).)  Since there is no evidence that petitioner explicitly retained title to the special printing aids, under the special rules adopted by regulation, it is irrebuttably presumed that it resold them to Carrand prior to use.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1541, subd. (c)(1)(B) (this generally avoids the possibility of the printer’s owing use tax on the cost and also owing sales tax on the full sales price of the printed matter, including the cost of the special printing aids built into that sales price).)  Thus, tax will apply only to the sales price of the special printing aids, and that tax is sales tax owed by petitioner unless it can establish that it sold those special printing aids for resale by Carrand before petitioner used the items in the printing process.  Under the specific regulatory rules adopted by the Board to eliminate any confusion about the application of tax in these circumstances:
	“A printer will not be regarded as selling special printing aids for resale unless: 1) the printer separately states the sale price of the special printing aids in an amount not less than the sale price of the special printing aids, or their components, to the printer; and 2) the printer accepts a timely and valid resale certificate in good faith from the printer’s customer stating that the special printing aids are purchased for resale....  Otherwise, the printer will be regarded as selling the special printing aids at retail, and will owe tax on that retail sale accordingly.”  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § (c)(2)(B).)
	Petitioner did not take a timely and valid resale certificate, let alone one that stated the special printing aids were purchased for resale.  Accordingly, petitioner’s sale of the special printing aids to Carrand was a retail sale for which it is liable for sales tax.  We recommend no adjustment.
	Finally, petitioner disputes the disallowed claimed resales of $4,618 which petitioner billed to Tatung Company on several invoices issued from May 12, 2003, through June 22, 2004.  In support of its contention that these sales were for resale, petitioner provided an untimely resale certificate dated November 30, 2004, which describes the property to be purchased for resale as “printing materials for refurbished items labels, for refurbished items (Plant C),”and an XYZ letter response from Tatung stating that it purchased the subject property for resale and resold it.  The Department did not accept the sales as for resale.  Petitioner asserts that the sales should be allowed as resales because Tatung used the shipping labels to ship repaired or refurbished items to consumers, and Tatung includes the repair feedback forms in the containers for repaired or refurbished items that are shipped to consumers.  That is, the labels were shipping labels used by Tatung.  As such, petitioner’s sales of the labels to Tatung were taxable retail sales.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1589, subd. (c)(1).)  Similarly, the forms were also consumed by Tatung, to obtain feedback from its customers, and as such petitioner’s sales of the forms were also taxable retail sales.  We recommend no adjustment.  
	Issue 2: Whether interest should be relieved.  We recommend relief be denied.
	Petitioner submitted a request for relief of interest pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 6593.5, signed under penalty of perjury, asserting that there were unreasonable delays “due to the debatable and questionable items and transactions in the process of the audit.”  The Board may relieve interest where the failure of the taxpayer to pay tax is due in whole or in part to an unreasonable error or delay by a Board employee acting in his or her official capacity, provided no significant aspect of the error or delay is attributable to an act of, or failure to act by, the taxpayer.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6593.5; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1703, subd. (b)(1)(E).)  We find that the Department acted promptly at each step in the audit process, and that all, or almost all, delays were attributable to petitioner’s requests for additional time to review the audit workpapers and provide supporting documentation.  We find further that there has been no unreasonable delays in the appeals process.  Accordingly, we conclude there is no basis for relief of interest.  
	AMNESTY
	The amnesty interest penalty will be applicable when the liability becomes final because petitioner did not apply for amnesty.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 7074, subd. (a).)  Petitioner has requested relief from the amnesty interest penalty, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 6592, on the grounds that: (1) the Department did not inform petitioner of the amnesty program while it was performing the audit; (2) petitioner had no basis for requesting amnesty prior to the March 31, 2005, deadline because the Department's audit was not complete at that time; and (3) when petitioner asked the Department about the amnesty program, the Department stated the deadline for applying for amnesty had passed.  
	The Department provided preliminary audit workpapers to petitioner in January 2005, and the Department’s Assignment Contact History shows that the Department sent information regarding the amnesty program to petitioner and its accountant on February 1, 2005.  Accordingly, we find that petitioner was aware of the amnesty program and was aware of the potential liability before the March 31, 2005 deadline, even though the audit was not complete by that date.  Thus, we conclude that petitioner has not shown that its failure to participate in the amnesty program was due to reasonable cause and circumstances beyond its control, and recommend relief from the amnesty interest penalty be denied.
	RESOLVED ISSUES
	We recommend that petitioner be given the benefit of doubt and the negligence penalty and amnesty double negligence penalty be deleted because this is petitioner’s first audit, and it appears that a significant portion of the errors are the result of unfamiliarity with the Sales and Use Tax Law and regulations.
	OTHER DEVELOPMENTS
	None.
	Summary prepared by Deborah A. Cumins, Business Taxes Specialist III
	This is an electronic copy of the D&R signed and dated 01/09/09
	John Frankot
	Tax Counsel III (Specialist)
	Board of Equalization, Appeals Division
	450 N Street – MIC:85
	PO Box 942879
	Sacramento, CA 94279-0085
	Tel:  (916) 599-9489
	Fax: (916) 324-2618
	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
	APPEALS DIVISION
	In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:
	ELUFA CORPORATION
	SR AA 97-820457
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	DECISION AND RECOMMENDATION
	Case ID 350440
	Conference Dates: March 20, 2008
	July 29, 2008
	Appearing for the Appeals Division: John Frankot, Tax Counsel III (Specialist)
	Appearing for Petitioner: James Twanmoh, CPA
	Jimmy Kha, President
	Appearing for the
	Sales and Use Tax Department: Howard Y. Tse, CPA, District Principal Auditor
	Hong Thu Tran, Supervising Tax Auditor
	Tina Tinucci, Associate Tax Auditor
	Type of Business: Commercial printer
	Audit Period: 10/01/01-09/30/04
	Item Disputed Amounts
	1.  Disallowed claimed sales for resale $30,835.00
	2.  Interest (as of 12/31/08)            $8,388.82
	3.  Ten-percent penalty for negligence         $1,707.83
	4.  Double-negligence penalty under             $452.33
	     amnesty provisions
	5.  Amnesty-interest penalty              $458.46
	The Sales and Use Tax Department (Department) issued a Notice of Determination (NOD) dated April 20, 2006, to petitioner for sales and use tax liability of $17,078.05 in tax, measured by $207,037, plus applicable interest, plus a ten-percent penalty for negligence in the amount of $1,707.83, and an additional ten-percent penalty (a doubling of the negligence penalty) in the amount of $452.33 under amnesty provisions because petitioner did not participate in the Board’s Amnesty Program.  That NOD is based on the Department’s revised audit report dated March 30, 2006, covering the period October 1, 2001, through September 30, 2004, which includes three separate items of additional taxable measure totaling $207,037.  Petitioner filed a timely petition for redetermination dated April 24, 2006, contesting the entire determination, including interest and penalties.  However, at the second conference petitioner indicated that it was protesting only a portion of one of the three items of additional taxable measure in the audit, disallowed claimed sales for resale, and also items 2 through 5 listed above.
	Issue 1 – Disallowed Claimed Sales for Resale
	Whether petitioner has shown that the Department’s audit determination of disallowed claimed sales for resale is overstated.  We conclude that petitioner has done so and therefore we recommend a reaudit to make adjustments to the measure of tax determined in the Department’s revised audit, as discussed below.
	Petitioner operates a printing shop located in Monterey Park, California, and makes sales of printed matter.  The Board issued petitioner the above-referenced seller’s permit, effective January 1, 2001.  The Department audited petitioner for the above-referenced period.  This is petitioner’s first Board audit.
	On the California Sales and Use Tax Returns (SUTRs) that petitioner filed for the audit period, petitioner reported total sales of $740,474, and claimed deductions totaling $422,923, and reported $317,551 total taxable measure.  In performing the audit, the Department examined all of the sales invoices that petitioner issued during the audit period.  As a result, and as relevant there, the Department questioned $232,128 of the sales that petitioner made without collecting tax reimbursement or reporting as taxable in its SUTRs because petitioner was unable to provide documentation such as timely and complete resale certificates to support those sales as nontaxable sales for resale.  The Department states that it allowed petitioner six months to provide support for those questioned sales.  After considering additional evidence that petitioner submitted (e.g., “XYZ letters”), in its original audit report dated July 1, 2005, the Department recommended additional taxable measure of $190,401 for disallowed sales for resale.  Subsequently, petitioner provided additional evidence to support those sales, based on which the Department reduced disallowed sales for resale to [$113,270], in its revised audit report dated March 30, 2006.
	In the second appeals conference, all potentially disputed sales which the Department determined to be taxable in the revised audit were discussed.  Petitioner indicated that the claimed sales for resale which remain in dispute (disputed Item 1, above) total $30,835, and are represented by the sales to customers discussed in the paragraphs immediately below.
	The Department determined in the revised audit that petitioner owes tax on a portion of its sales of catalogs to American Latex Corp. (American Latex) because petitioner did not provide the documentation required to show that those sales are nontaxable sales for resale.  The sales which remain in dispute are $10,554 of sales of catalogs that the Department included in taxable measure in the revised audit, which petitioner made on January 7, 2002 (invoice 024), and March 13, 2003 (invoice 058).  Those invoices represent catalog sales which total $21,108, however the Department allowed half of each of those sales as sales for resale, based on information it discovered by contacting American Latex which convinced the Department that American Latex in fact resold half of those catalogs, but consumed the other half by gifting them to others.  The Department questioned those sales because petitioner did not have a timely, complete resale certificate covering them.  Instead, upon audit petitioner provided the Department with an incomplete resale certificate (does not describe the property to be purchased for resale) dated January 5, 2001, that petitioner received from American Latex.  In addition, during the audit American Latex completed an XYZ letter stating that it purchased catalogs from petitioner “for resales that go along with the products.”  However, the Department did not accept that XYZ letter as proof that American Latex resold the portion of those catalogs (half) which the Department found that American Latex had gifted to others.
	The Department also determined in the revised audit that petitioner owes tax on a portion of its sales of catalogs to Line One Laboratories (Line One) because petitioner did not provide the documentation required to show that those sales are nontaxable sales for resale.  Line One is related to American Latex, they are in the same line of business, and their catalogs are similar.  The sales which remain in dispute are $12,415 of sales of catalogs that the Department included in taxable measure in the revised audit, which petitioner made on April 2, 2003 (invoice 060), and October 27, 2003 (invoice 078).  Those invoices represent catalog sales which total $24,830, however the Department allowed half of each of those sales as sales for resale, based on information it discovered by contacting Line One which convinced the Department that Line One in fact resold half of those catalogs, but consumed the other half by gifting them to others.  The Department questioned those sales because petitioner did not have a timely, complete resale certificate covering them.  Instead, upon audit petitioner provided the Department with an incomplete resale certificate (does not describe the property to be purchased for resale) dated January 5, 2001, and a complete resale certificate dated December 9, 2004 (which includes “catalogs” in the description of property to be purchased for resale), that petitioner received from Line One.  In addition, during the audit Line One completed an XYZ letter stating that it purchased catalogs from petitioner “for resale that go along with the products.”  However, the Department did not accept that XYZ letter as proof that Line One resold the portion of those catalogs (half) which the Department found that Line One had gifted to others.
	The Department also determined in the revised audit that petitioner owes tax on its charges for dies, plates, film and similar items that it used to make printed matter, such as labels, that it made to Carrand Company, Inc. (Carrand) because petitioner did not provide the documentation required to show that those sales are nontaxable sales for resale.  The sales indicated as remaining in dispute in the revised audit total $8,428, which petitioner billed to Carrand without tax on several invoices issued from December 16, 2002, through February 23, 2004.  The Department questioned those sales because petitioner did not have a timely, complete resale certificate covering them.  Instead, upon audit petitioner provided the Department with an incomplete resale certificate (does not describe the property to be purchased for resale) dated December 10, 2004, that petitioner received from Carrand.  In addition, during the audit Carrand completed an XYZ letter stating that it purchased the property in question from petitioner for resale and that it in fact resold that property without making any taxable use of it prior to resale.  The Department did not accept that XYZ letter as proof that Carrand resold the items in question.  The Department contacted Carrand and based on statements made by Carrand indicating that certain items were not resold, the Department included petitioner’s sales of those items in additional taxable measure in the revised audit.  However, during the second appeals conference, the Department indicated that the measure of additional tax for petitioner’s invoice number 086 dated February 23, 2004, to Carrand, should be reduced by $5,180, from $6,020 to $840, so that only film and die charges ($600+$50+$50+$90+$50) are included in the measure of additional tax.  Thus, the sales remaining in dispute for Carrand amount to $3,248 ($8,428 - $5,180).
	The Department also determined in the revised audit that petitioner owes tax on its charges for shipping labels and repair feedback forms that it sold to Tatung Company (Tatung) because petitioner did not provide the documentation required to show that those sales are nontaxable sales for resale.  The sales remaining in dispute total $4,618, which petitioner billed to Tatung without tax on several invoices issued from May 12, 2003, through June 22, 2004.  The Department questioned those sales because petitioner did not have a timely, complete resale certificate covering them.  Instead, upon audit petitioner provided the Department with a resale certificate which describes the property to be purchased for resale as “printing materials for refurbished items labels, for refurbished items (Plant C),” dated November 30, 2004, that petitioner received from Tatung.  In addition, during the audit Tatung completed an XYZ letter stating that it purchased the property in question from petitioner for resale and that it in fact resold that property without making any taxable use of it prior to resale.  The Department did not accept that XYZ letter as proof that Tatung resold the items in question.  
	Petitioner contends that its sales of catalogs to American Latex and Line One which remain in dispute ($10,554 and $12,415, respectively) are nontaxable sales for resale.  Petitioner asserts that those customers resold and did not give away all or most of those catalogs.  Petitioner states that the catalogs are large and expensive and are not typically gifted, and furthermore some of those catalogs indicate selling prices (for the catalogs) on their covers, i.e., American Latex and Line One sell the catalogs and generally do not give them away.  Alternatively, petitioner asserts that American Latex and Line One should be responsible for any tax due because petitioner had no control over whether they sold or gave away those catalogs and petitioner does not deal with consumers (i.e., American Latex and Line One customers).  At the second conference, the Department contended that tax applies to the portion of catalogs that petitioner sold to American Latex and Line One which they gifted to others because petitioner did not accept timely, valid resale certificates from those purchasers which cover the sales in question, and the Department’s investigation disclosed that portions of those catalogs were consumed by the purchasers (by gifting them).  However, at the second conference the Department indicated that the portion of the catalogs that it considered consumed was a rough estimate made after a discussion of the matter with responsible personnel at American Latex and Line One.  The Department stated that after considering the information that petitioner presented at the second conference it appears possible that American Latex and Line One gave away a smaller portion (i.e., less than half) of the catalogs in question.
	Petitioner contends that its charges for dies, plates, film and similar items that it used to make printed matter for Carrand which remain in dispute ($3,248) are not taxable because those items “go to the product.”  Petitioner contends that its sales of shipping labels and repair feedback forms to Tatung which remain in dispute ($4,618) are nontaxable sales for resale because Tatung used the shipping labels to ship repaired or refurbished items to consumers, and Tatung includes the repair feedback forms in the containers for repaired or refurbished items that are shipped to consumers.  In addition, petitioner asserts that it reported, on the SUTRs that it filed for periods after this audit period, tax on some of the sales which the Department included as taxable in the revised audit.
	California imposes sales tax on a retailer’s gross receipts from the retail sale of tangible personal property in this state unless the sale is specifically exempted or excluded from taxation by statute.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6051.)  It is presumed that all gross receipts from the retail sale of tangible personal property are subject to tax, until the contrary is established, and the burden of proving that a sale of tangible personal property is not a sale at retail is upon the person who makes the sale unless that seller takes from the purchaser a certificate to the effect that the property is purchased for resale.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6091.)
	California Code of Regulations, title 18, section (Regulation) 1668, subdivision (a), provides that the burden of proving that a sale of tangible personal property is not at retail is upon the seller unless the seller timely takes in good faith a certificate from the purchaser that the property is purchased for resale.  If timely taken in proper form as specified in Regulation 1668, subdivision (b), and in good faith, from a person who is engaged in the business of selling tangible personal property and who holds a California seller’s permit as required by Regulation 1699 (“Permits”), the certificate relieves the seller from liability for the sales tax and the duty of collecting the use tax.  A certificate will be considered timely if it is taken at any time before the seller bills the purchaser for the property, or at any time within the seller’s normal billing and payment cycle, or at any time at or prior to delivery of the property to the purchaser.  A resale certificate remains in effect until revoked in writing.
	Regulation 1668, subdivision (b), provides that any document, such as a letter or purchase order, timely provided by the purchaser to the seller, will be regarded as a resale certificate with respect to the sale of the property described in the document if it contains all of the following essential elements: (1) the signature of the purchaser, purchaser’s employee or authorized representative; (2) the name and address of the purchaser; (3) the number of the seller’s permit held by the purchaser, or a sufficient explanation as to why the purchaser is not required to hold a California seller’s permit, in lieu of a seller’s permit number; (4) a statement that the property described in the document is purchased for resale, and the document must contain the phrase “for resale” (“non-taxable,” “exempt” or similar terminology is not acceptable); (5) the property to be purchased under the certificate must be described either by an itemized list of the particular property to be purchased for resale, or by a general description of the kind of property to be purchased for resale; and (6) the date of execution of the certificate (an otherwise valid certificate will not be considered invalid solely on the ground that it is undated).
	Regulation 1668, subdivision (e), provides that a sale for resale is not subject to tax, and even though a seller fails to obtain a timely resale certificate in proper form, the seller will be relieved of liability for tax where it shows that the purchaser: (1) in fact resold and did not make a taxable use of the property sold; (2) is holding the property sold for resale, and has not made a taxable use of that property; or (3) consumed the property sold, and reported the tax due directly to the Board on its SUTRs, or paid the tax due to the Board pursuant to an assessment or an audit.  Regulation 1668, subdivision (f), provides that a seller who does not timely obtain a resale certificate may use any verifiable method of establishing that it should be relieved, under Regulation 1668, subdivision (e), of liability for tax, including the use of “XYZ letters,” which are in Board-approved forms and are sent to the seller’s customers inquiring as to the disposition of the property purchased.  However, Regulation 1668, subdivision (f)(3), provides that a response to an “XYZ letter” is not equivalent to a timely and valid resale certificate in proper form, and the Board is not required to relieve a seller from liability for tax based on a purchaser’s response to an “XYZ letter.”  Regulation 1668, subdivision (f)(3), further provides that where the Board accepts a purchaser’s response to an “XYZ letter” as a “valid response,” the Board shall relieve the seller of liability for tax, but the Board may, in its discretion, verify the information provided by the purchaser in its response, which may include contacting the purchaser or other person to determine whether the sale was in fact a nontaxable sale for resale, or the sale was for use, or whether the purchaser paid any tax due.
	Petitioner is not relieved of the burden of proving that the sales which remain in dispute are not at retail because petitioner did not accept timely, valid resale certificates covering those sales.  Furthermore, although the “XYZ letters” completed by some of petitioner’s customers for some sales in dispute indicate that those sales are sales for resale, the Department is not required to accept those documents as proof that those sales are in fact nontaxable sales for resale, particularly where (as here) the Department has evidence indicating that the sales in question are not sales for resale, in fact.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1668, subd. (f).)  However, after considering the evidence in this appeal, we recommend a reaudit to address the following.
	With respect to the disputed sales of catalogs to American Latex and Line One ($10,554 and $12,415, respectively) we find credible petitioner’s contention that those customers resold and did not give away all or most of those catalogs because the catalogs are relatively large and expensive, and some of them indicate selling prices on their covers.  Thus, it appears reasonable that in the majority of cases that American Latex and Line One would resell those catalogs.  In addition, the Department acknowledges that it made a rough estimate that American Latex and Line One consumed half of the catalogs in question by giving them away, and that they may have resold more than half of those catalogs.  Accordingly, based on the information available we recommend that the measure of additional tax for catalogs that petitioner sold to American Latex and Line One be reduced to 25 percent of the sales in question, to $5,277 and $6,208, respectively (a total reduction of $11,484).
	As for the sales to Carrand which remain in dispute ($3,248), as noted above the Department concedes that measure of additional tax for petitioner’s invoice number 086 to Carrand should be reduced by $5,180, from $6,020 to $840, so that only film and die charges ($600+$50+$50+$90+$50) are included in the measure of additional tax.  Petitioner contends that the disputed sales of dies, plates, film and similar items that petitioner made to Carrand are not taxable because those items “go to the product.”  However, with exceptions not relevant here, retail sales of special printing aids are generally subject to tax.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1541, subd. (c)(2)(A).)[]  Accordingly, the only reaudit adjustments that we recommend to the measure in dispute for sales to Carrand are to reduce the measure of additional tax for invoice number 086 by $5,180, from $6,020 to $840, as detailed immediately above.
	Petitioner contends that its sales of shipping labels and repair feedback forms to Tatung which remain in dispute ($4,618) are nontaxable sales for resale because Tatung used the shipping labels to ship repaired or refurbished items to consumers, and Tatung includes the repair feedback forms in the containers for repaired or refurbished items that are shipped to consumers.  Sales of labels and similar items which the purchaser affix to property to be sold, or to the container in which that property is sold, are exempt from tax when those labels and similar items are primarily for the purchaser’s use (e.g., contain product descriptions or instructions for use) and not for the seller’s use (e.g., price tags, shipping tags).  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6364, Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1589, subd. (b)(2).)  Petitioner’s sales of the items in dispute are subject to tax because the shipping tags and repair feedback forms are for Tatung’s use and not for the use of its customers.  Accordingly, we recommend no adjustments to the sales to Tatung which is in dispute.
	Finally, petitioner asserts that it reported, on the SUTRs that it filed for periods after this audit period, tax on some of the sales which the Department included as taxable in the revised audit.  If that is the case, petitioner should be allowed credit (as a payment against the liability recommended in the reaudit) for the tax it paid with those returns for liabilities which are included in the reaudit.
	Summing it up, we recommend a reaudit to make the following adjustments to the additional measure of tax recommended in the revised audit.  First, reduce the measure of additional tax for the catalogs that petitioner sold to American Latex and Line One to 25 percent of petitioner’s sales of catalogs on the invoices in question, to $5,277 and $6,208, respectively (a total reduction of $11,484).  Second, reduce the measure of additional tax for petitioner’s invoice number 086 to Carrand, by $5,180, from $6,020 to $840, so that only film and die charges ($600+$50+$50+$90+$50) included on that invoice are included in the measure of additional tax in the reaudit.  Make no adjustments to the measure of additional tax recommended in the revised audit for sales to Tatung.  In addition, if petitioner reported tax on its SUTRs filed for periods after the audit period, for any sales included in the measure of additional tax in the reaudit, the Department should allow petitioner credit for such tax as payments made toward the liability determined in the reaudit.
	Issue 2 – Relief of Interest
	Whether petitioner has shown cause for the Board to exercise its discretion to grant relief of interest under Revenue and Taxation Code section 6593.5.  We conclude that petitioner has not done so, and therefore we recommend that the Board not grant petitioner relief of interest.
	Petitioner states in its petition that it disputes charges for interest but does not state why it is doing so.  Subsequently, petitioner filed a Request for Relief of Interest (BOE-735-A) under penalty of perjury, as required by Revenue and Taxation Code section 6593.5, subdivision (c).  (Exhibit 1.)  In order to show the details of the events that transpired during the Department’s audit and revised audit, we have attached copies of the Department’s Assignment Contact Histories and its Report of Discussion of Audit Findings dated March 3, 2006.  (Exhibits 2, 3 & 4.)
	In its request, petitioner asserts that it is requesting relief of interest because there were unreasonable delays “due to the debatable and questionable items and transactions in the process of the audit.”  (Exhibit 1.)  Petitioner further asserts in its request that the sales which the Department questioned in its audit “were arbitrarily determined.”  (Ibid.)  The Department did not wish to file a response to petitioner’s request.
	Interest accrues on taxes not paid on the date when due and payable.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6482.)  Interest is not a penalty, but simply “compensation for the use or forbearance of money.”  (See, e.g., Deputy v. Du Pont (1940) 308 U.S. 488, 498.)  However, the Board has the discretion to grant relief from any part of the interest imposed in a deficiency determination, where the failure of the taxpayer to pay tax is due in whole or in part to an unreasonable error or delay by a Board employee acting in his or her official capacity.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6593.5, subd. (a)(1); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1703, subd. (b)(1)(E).)  Such an error or delay shall be deemed to have occurred only if no significant aspect of the error or delay is attributable to an act of, or failure to act by, the taxpayer.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6593.5, subd. (b); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1703, subd. (b)(1)(E).)  The Board’s discretion to grant such relief is limited to interest imposed on tax liabilities that arise during taxable periods commencing on or after July 1, 1999.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6593.5, subd. (d); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1703, subd. (b)(1)(E).)  Any person seeking such relief must file with the Board a statement under penalty of perjury setting forth the facts on which the claim for relief is based, and any other information which the Board may require.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6593.5, subd. (c); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1703, subd. (b)(1)(E).)  As noted above, petitioner has filed the required statement.  (Exhibit 1.)
	At the outset, we note that we cannot consider relief of interest that accrued before the Department’s first audit contact with petitioner because petitioner has not alleged that there were any unreasonable delays by Board employees prior to that time.  We will, however, consider petitioner’s request for relief as to the interest that accrued after the Department’s first audit contact during December of 2004.
	Before we discuss the details of the alleged delays, we should note that the Department’s audit and revised audit were relatively detailed and required considerable expenditures of time by all parties.  In particular, the Department examined a substantial number of claimed nontaxable sales for resale – a sample was not made, but instead the Department examined all such sales, which required substantial delays and additional time (requested by petitioner) to obtain “XYZ letters” for questioned sales.  In addition, the accuracy of petitioner’s reporting on its SUTRs and the correctness of the amounts recorded in its books were both at issue, which required detailed analyses and comparisons of recorded and reported amounts by the Department and petitioner.
	The Department’s Assignment Contact History for the original audit (exhibit 2, p. 1) states that the Department started the audit on December 22, 2004, and that on December 30, 2004, it provided petitioner with copies of its schedules of questioned sales, and information regarding “XYZ letters.”  The contact history also states that within thirty days (during “Jan 05,” exact date not specified), the Department provided Mr. Twanmoh a copy of preliminary audit workpapers, “XYZ letters,” and allowed him “time to review the differences in the recorded taxable sales and the sales invoices.”  The contact history further states that: (1) during “March 05” (exact date not specified) the Department “gave taxpayer additional time to send out second requests” for “XYZ letters”; (2) on May 4, 2005, the Department met with Mr. Kha and Mr. Twanmoh to discuss the audit findings, and allowed petitioner additional time to send out third requests for “XYZ letters”; (3) on May 18, 2005, the Department contacted Mr. Twanmoh because “we haven’t received any xyz letters back,” and allowed petitioner additional time to gather information; (4) on June 8, 2005, the Department contacted Mr. Twanmoh because “we haven’t received any xyz letters back,” and allowed petitioner additional time to gather information; (5) as of June 28, 2005, petitioner indicated that it was “still trying to get xyz responses”; (6) on July 8, 2005, the Department telephoned Mr. Twanmoh to advise him that the audit would be billed and no further delays would be allowed; (7) on July 12, 2005, the Department received a waiver of limitation from petitioner; (8) on July 21, 2005, the Department submitted the original audit report for review and processing (non-concurred); (9) in a telephone conversation on August 23, 2005, Mr. Twanmoh stated to the Department that petitioner needed “more time to obtain XYZ” and the Department allowed petitioner until September 13, 2005, to do so; and (10) in a telephone conversation with Mr. Twanmoh on September 29, 2005, the Department stated that the audit report would be submitted for processing if no additional XYZ responses were received.  The Department transmitted the original audit report dated July 21, 2005, to petitioner and Mr. Twanmoh under cover letters dated November 15, 2005.
	Subsequently, the Department issued its Report of Discussion of Audit Findings dated March 3, 2006, which was signed by Mr. Howard Tse, West Covina District Principal Auditor, on March 16, 2006.  (Exhibit 3.)  The report states that petitioner contends that it can provide supporting documentation for disallowed sales for resale if allowed additional time to do so.  (Exhibit 3, p. 1.)  The report includes a detailed discussion, sale-by-sale, of the adjustments to disallowed sales for resale to be made in the revised audit.  (Exhibit 3, pp. 1-2.)  The report states that those adjustments result from “three office discussions with the taxpayer’s representatives,” “follow-up telephone discussions,” and additional supporting documentation provided after the Department allowed petitioner two extensions of time to secure it.
	The Department then performed the reaudit based on the recommendations in its Report of Discussion of Audit Findings dated March 3, 2006.  The Assignment Contact History for the revised audit (exhibit 4) states that the auditor received the revised audit assignment on March 16, 2006, “began making revision adjustments” the following day, and on March 30, 2006, the Department provided Mr. Kha with copies of the revised audit workpapers, and discussed the changes made in those workpapers with him after which he stated that he disagreed with the revised audit findings.  The Department then issued its revised audit report dated March 30, 2006, which it mailed to petitioner and Mr. Twanmoh under cover letters dated April 13, 2006.  The contact history for the revised audit states that the auditor submitted the revised audit for processing on April 6, 2006, and mailed copies of the revised audit workpapers to Mr. Twanmoh on May 30, 2006.
	The Department then issued the NOD dated April 20, 2006.  The Department’s Petitions Section acknowledged the petition for redetermination, dated April 24, 2006, by letter dated April 28, 2006.  In a memorandum dated May 18, 2006, the Department states that in a telephone conversation with Mr. Jimmy Kha, petitioner’s president, the parties agreed that the matter should be scheduled for an appeals conference.  However, before an appeals conference could be scheduled, petitioner submitted a settlement proposal dated May 22, 2006, and as a result this appeal was deferred from the administrative appeals process, through March 2007.  After the appeal was reactivated, the Board’s Proceedings Division mailed Appeals Conference Notices dated February 6, 2008, for the first conference, to petitioner and Mr. Twanmoh at their addresses of record.  On February 21, 2008, the Appeals Division received a Response to Appeals Conference Notice signed by Mr. Kha, dated February 11, 2008, indicating that petitioner would appear at that conference.  We held the first appeals conference at the Board’s Norwalk District office on March 20, 2008, as scheduled, but petitioner did not appear and therefore it was held with the Department’s representatives (Mr. Tse and Ms. Tran), in petitioner’s absence.  Subsequently, by letter dated March 28, 2008, we informed petitioner that it would have 15 days to submit arguments and evidence to the Appeals Division, to support its petition.  On April 1, 2008, Mr. Kha telephoned the Appeals Division, stating that although he had received our March 28 letter, he never received the Appeals Conference Notice dated February 6, 2008.  Subsequently, we scheduled and held the second appeals conference on July 29, 2008, for which all parties appeared by telephone.
	First, we note that with regard to petitioner’s assertions in its request for relief that there were unreasonable delays “due to the debatable and questionable items and transactions in the process of the audit” and that the Department “arbitrarily determined” the sales that it questioned, as discussed under Issue 1, above, petitioner did not maintain the documentation required to support claimed nontaxable sales for resale.  The evidence indicates that the Department questioned sales which appeared to be taxable, and which did not appear to be nontaxable sales for resale, and for which at the time of the audit petitioner was unable to provide timely, valid resale certificates or other documentation or information indicating that those sales are in fact nontaxable sales for resale.  Thus, it does not appear that the Department questioned sales in an arbitrary or unreasonable fashion.
	Furthermore, as is apparent from the chronologies of events discussed above, the Department acted promptly to keep working the audit and revised audit assignments in a timely fashion.  The Department provided petitioner with a list of questioned sales within ten days of starting the audit.  Thereafter, all or almost all delays are attributable to petitioner’s requests for additional time to review the audit workpapers or to provide supporting documentation such as “XYZ letters.”  We note that petitioner made numerous requests for additional time to obtain evidence to support the sales questioned by the Department due to inadequate documentation, and the Department states in its Report of Discussion of Audit Findings dated March 3, 2006, that petitioner contends that it can provide supporting documentation for disallowed sales for resale if allowed additional time to do so.  This recurred numerous times throughout the audit and revised audit.  Further, on multiple occasions the Department spent significant amounts of time with petitioner reviewing and discussing audit items and related issues which remained in dispute.  This process culminated in a detailed discussion, sale-by-sale, of the adjustments to disallowed sales for resale to be made in the revised audit, in the Report of Discussion of Audit Findings dated March 3, 2006, which states that those adjustments result from “three office discussions with the taxpayer’s representatives,” “follow-up telephone discussions.”
	Based on the foregoing, we find that any delays by the Department in this matter are not unreasonable or unusual in these circumstances.  In addition, we find that there have been no unreasonable errors or delays in the appeals process.  The Department promptly acknowledged and acted upon the petition, and within 30 days of receiving the petition the Department (after discussion with petitioner) concluded that the matter should move forward for scheduling of an appeals conference.  However, a little over a week later, petitioner submitted a settlement proposal and as a result further action on this appeal was deferred through March 2007.  The matter was then scheduled for conference at the location of petitioner’s choice, pursuant to which the Appeals Conference Notice dated February 6, 2008, was sent to petitioner and which Mr. Kha signed and returned indicating that petitioner would appear at the first conference.  Petitioner did not appear at that conference, but Mr. Kha did respond to our letter dated March 28, 2008, on April 1, 2008, stating that he never received the Appeals Conference Notice, and subsequently, we scheduled and held the second appeals conference at the earliest po0ssible time, for which all parties appeared by telephone on July 29, 2008.
	Based on the foregoing, we recommend that the Board not grant relief of interest because petitioner has not shown that its failure to pay tax is due in whole or in part to unreasonable errors or delays by Board employees.
	Issue 3 – Ten-Percent Penalty for Negligence
	Whether a ten-percent penalty should apply because petitioner was negligent.  We find that petitioner was not negligent and therefore we recommend that the negligence penalty be deleted.
	The Department states that it imposed the negligence penalty because petitioner failed to exercise due care in maintaining its records, as evidenced by the fact that in numerous instances (approx. 180 out of 400 transactions) petitioner either recorded taxable sales in its books as nontaxable sales for resale, or recorded sales tax reimbursement collected from consumers as handling or delivery charges, which resulted in underreporting of tax which is significant in relation to reported amounts.  Also, petitioner collected tax reimbursement from consumers which it did not report and pay to the Board, but retained for itself.  The Department further asserts that petitioner’s failure to maintain adequate documentation to support claimed nontaxable sales for resale is additional evidence indicating that petitioner failed to exercise due care in maintaining its records.  The Department states that it appears that petitioner has a limited understanding of the sales and use tax laws and regulations applicable to its business.
	Petitioner contends that it was not negligent.  Petitioner asserts that the errors disclosed by the Department’s audit were not deliberate or intentional but instead they occurred by accident.  Petitioner asserts that those errors occurred when its employees or its CPA’s employees made mistakes in recording sales in its books, and also were the result of personnel turnover.
	Revenue and Taxation Code section 6484 provides that if any part of the deficiency for which a deficiency determination is made is due to negligence or intentional disregard of the sales and use tax law or authorized rules and regulations, a penalty of ten percent of the deficiency shall be added to the determination.  (See also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1703, subd. (c)(3).)  Negligence is defined generally as a failure to meet the standard of care of a reasonably prudent businessperson under the circumstances.  Taxpayers are required to maintain records necessary to determine their correct tax liability.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1698, subd. (b).)  A taxpayer’s failure to maintain and keep adequate records will be considered evidence of negligence or intent to evade the tax and may result in penalties or other appropriate administrative action.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1698, subd. (k).)
	In determining whether petitioner was negligent, we first note that the results of the Department’s revised audit indicate that petitioner understated its reported taxable sales ($317,551) by $207,037, or 65 percent, which is significant both as to absolute amount, and relative to the taxable sales that petitioner reported on its SUTRs.  In addition, it appears that the records petitioner provided for audit were deficient in several respects.  For example, petitioner was unable to document approximately 24 percent of claimed deductions for nontaxable sales for resale.  Also, the internal controls in petitioner’s recordkeeping system appear to have been inadequate because $90,749 of taxable sales (revised audit item 2) were not reported because they were erroneously recorded – either as nontaxable sales for resale, or the tax reimbursement collected on those sales was misclassified as, for example, delivery or handling charges – and as a result petitioner did not report or pay tax on those sales with its SUTRs.  In addition, petitioner collected tax reimbursement on, but failed to record in its books or report on its SUTRs as taxable sales, $3,018 of taxable sales (revised audit item 3).
	On the other hand, this is petitioner’s first Board audit.  Also, it appears that a considerable portion of the deficiency at issue (revised audit items 2 & 3) results from inadvertent errors that petitioner’s or its CPA’s clerical staffs made in recording petitioner’s sales, or from personnel turnover or changes in accounting procedures, because those errors are intermittent both in nature and occurrence.  The errors included in revised audit item 2 are intermittent in nature because: (1) errors noted for January through May 2002 are all taxable sales recorded as sales for resale; (2) two errors noted for October 3 and 4, 2002, are both taxable sales recorded as sales for resale, however with only five exceptions (out of 116 errors noted) all errors noted after that time, through December 2003, are tax recorded as delivery, freight, handling or other charges, and not taxable sales recorded as sales for resale; (3) errors noted for January through June 2004 are all taxable sales recorded as sales for resale; and (4) the five errors noted for July through September 2004 are mixed – two are taxable sales recorded as sales for resale, and three are tax recorded as delivery charges.  The errors in revised audit item 2 are intermittent in occurrence because they were noted starting in January 2002, and then repeatedly every month through the remainder of the audit period, but with the exception of the months of June through September 2002, where no errors were noted.  The errors included in revised audit item 3 are intermittent in occurrence because substantially all of them (9 out of 14 errors, which total $2,620) were noted in 4Q03 and the remaining errors occurred in February, March and April 2004.
	Also, it appears that a significant portion of disallowed sales for resale are attributable to petitioner’s unfamiliarity with the Sales and Use Tax Law and Regulations as they apply to nontaxable sales for resale and sales of printed matter and printing aids.  In particular, we note that in several instances (e.g., Hong Kong Supermarket, Carrand, American Latex, Line One) petitioner accepted timely but incomplete resale certificates to support claimed sales for resale, which ordinarily would have been rejected by a taxpayer more familiar with the requirements of a proper resale certificate.  In other words, these errors appear to result from inadvertence rather than a lack of due care.
	Based on the foregoing, we believe that petitioner did not deliberately understate its tax liability and that petitioner should be allowed the benefit of the doubt as to whether it was negligent.  Therefore, we find that petitioner was not negligent, and we recommend that the negligence penalty be deleted.  As discussed under Issue 4, immediately below, this recommendation results in the elimination of the double-negligence penalty under amnesty provisions (Item 4, above).
	Issue 4 – Amnesty-Interest and Double-Negligence Penalties Under Amnesty Provisions
	Whether petitioner has shown reasonable cause to be relieved of the amnesty-interest and double-negligence penalties imposed under amnesty provisions.  As discussed under Issue 3, immediately above, since we have recommended that the negligence penalty be deleted, the double-negligence penalty imposed under amnesty provisions should be eliminated.  As for the amnesty-interest penalty that will apply if any portion of the amnesty-eligible liability is upheld, we conclude that petitioner has not shown reasonable cause for relief and therefore we recommend that the Board not grant petitioner relief from that penalty.
	 A portion of petitioner’s liability (i.e., for the period October 1, 2001, to December 31, 2002) falls within the provisions of the amnesty program.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 7071.)   Petitioner did not apply for amnesty, and did not pay the amnesty-eligible tax and interest or enter into a qualifying installment-payment agreement to do so, by the applicable amnesty deadlines.  Accordingly, the Department imposed a double-negligence penalty in the amount of $452.33, under Revenue and Taxation Code section 7073, subdivision (c), however as discussed above that penalty should be eliminated.  In addition, a 50-percent amnesty-interest penalty imposed under Revenue and Taxation Code section 7074, subdivision (a), will be applicable in this case.  This penalty does not apply until the liability is final.  Since the determination here was timely petitioned and the liability is not final, the penalty imposed under section 7074 does not yet apply and, thus, was not included as part of the determination in the NOD.  Nevertheless, because petitioner did not apply for amnesty or pay the amnesty-eligible tax and interest (or enter into a qualifying installment-payment agreement to do so, by the applicable amnesty deadlines), if any portion of the amnesty-eligible liability is upheld, the amnesty-interest penalty will be imposed, unless petitioner establishes that it is entitled to relief from the penalty.  The amnesty-interest penalty consists of 50 percent of the interest accrued as of March 31, 2005, on the tax due for amnesty-eligible periods, and in this case if the liability for amnesty-eligible periods were to be upheld in full, the amnesty-interest penalty imposed would be $458.46.  However, since under Issue 1, above, we have recommended adjustments to the amnesty-eligible tax, that amount will be reduced accordingly.
	The Department states that it discussed the amnesty program’s requirements with petitioner, on February 1 and May 5 of 2005.  The Department further states that on February 1, 2005, it mailed petitioner (Mr. Twanmoh & Mr. Kha) amnesty pamphlets and petitioner should have also received a general amnesty informational mailing which went to all taxpayers, from the Board.  At the second conference, Ms. Tran stated that she recalls that during the audit process she asked Mr. Twanmoh if petitioner had applied for amnesty to which he replied that petitioner had not done so.  According to the Department, starting in December of 2004 the Board sent holders of seller’s permits a tax amnesty brochure with their SUTRs for 4Q04, and the Board conducted an amnesty outreach program during late 2004 and early 2005, prior to the amnesty deadlines.  The Department states that since the NOD in this matter was not issued until April 20, 2006, a specific amnesty notice regarding the liability at issue here would not have been sent to petitioner in early 2005.  The Department states that there are no indications in the Board’s Automated Compliance Management System that petitioner was sent amnesty information prior to the amnesty deadlines.
	Petitioner contends that the Board should grant relief from the amnesty-interest penalty.  In petitioner’s Request for Relief From The Amnesty Penalty (exhibit 5), signed by Mr. Jimmy Kha, petitioner’s president, petitioner requests relief from amnesty penalties on the grounds that: (1) the Department did not inform petitioner of the amnesty program while it was performing the audit; (2) when petitioner asked the Department about the amnesty program while the audit was being performed, the Department stated to petitioner that the due date for filing for amnesty had passed; and (3) petitioner had no basis for requesting amnesty prior to the March 31, 2005, deadline because the Department’s audit was not complete by then.
	Revenue and Taxation Code section 6592, subdivision (a), provides that the penalties at issue here may be relieved if the Board finds that petitioner’s failure to make a timely payment or participate in amnesty was due to reasonable cause and circumstances beyond petitioner’s control, and occurred notwithstanding the exercise of ordinary care and in the absence of willful neglect.  The Board may exercise its discretion to grant relief from the penalties which may be imposed under amnesty provisions in this matter, if reasonable cause is shown why petitioner failed to: (1) pay the full amount of amnesty-eligible tax due by March 31, 2005; or (2) apply for amnesty by March 31, 2005, and either (a) pay the full amount of amnesty-eligible tax and interest by May 31, 2005, or (b) enter into a qualifying installment payment agreement by May 31, 2005, to pay such amounts by no later than June 30, 2006.  A person seeking relief from penalties under section 6592 must submit a statement under penalty of perjury setting forth the facts upon which it bases its claim for relief.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6592, subd. (b).)  Petitioner has submitted the required statement in the form of a Request for Relief From The Amnesty Penalty.  (Exhibit 5.)
	The Department’s Assignment Contact History for the original audit indicates that on December 30, 2004, the Department provided petitioner with copies of its schedules of questioned sales and information regarding XYZ letters; during January 2005, it provided Mr. Twanmoh with copies of preliminary audit workpapers; and on February 1, 2005, it “sent amnesty pamphlet to taxpayer and cpa.”  (Exhibit 2, p. 1.)  From this, it appears that petitioner had notice both of the amnesty program, and of a potential amnesty-eligible liability, before the amnesty deadlines expired.  Nonetheless, petitioner did not file an application for amnesty, or take any other action to attempt to qualify for amnesty relief, by the applicable deadlines.
	Petitioner asserts that it did not attempt to qualify for amnesty because the Department’s audit was not completed before the amnesty deadline.  However, the evidence indicates that petitioner was aware of the amnesty program’s requirements, and that it had a potential amnesty-eligible audit liability, well before the amnesty deadlines passed.  The fact that petitioner was unable to precisely determine its amnesty-eligible liability, or that it had what it may have considered a good faith dispute regarding its audit liability, does not establish reasonable cause for relief of amnesty penalties.  The purpose of the amnesty program was to encourage payment of all amnesty-eligible liabilities in accordance with the program including those subject to pending audits and appeals.
	Petitioner could have applied for amnesty and paid or made arrangements to pay the disputed amnesty-eligible tax and interest by the applicable deadlines.  The amount paid could have been based on an estimate of the potential audit liability, which petitioner could have obtained from the Department prior to the amnesty deadlines.  Then, to protect its interests, petitioner could have filed a timely claim or claims for refund of the disputed amounts that it paid.  A final determination on the claim or claims would have been made after the disputed issues were resolved, and petitioner would have recovered any amounts that it paid which were ultimately found not to be due.  In the meantime, while this appeal progressed, petitioner’s interests in any potential refunds would be protected and it would have avoided penalties for not participating in the amnesty program.
	Based on the foregoing, we conclude that petitioner has not shown reasonable cause for relief from the amnesty-interest penalty because petitioner has not shown that its failure to apply for amnesty or to make arrangements to satisfy the amnesty-eligible liability was due to reasonable cause and circumstances beyond petitioner’s control and occurred notwithstanding the exercise of ordinary care and the absence of willful neglect.  Therefore, we recommend that the Board not grant petitioner relief from the amnesty-interest penalty.
	Other Issues
	At the second appeals conference, Mr. Kha stated that he believes petitioner was treated unfairly by the Department during the audit process, and he questioned why the auditor who performed the audit was not present at his meetings with the Department to discuss the audit findings.  Mr. Tse responded that he met with Mr. Kha three times, and explained the audit findings to him several times, and he did not arrange to have the auditor who performed the audit present at those meetings because Mr. Kha had previously stated that he experienced a personality conflict with the auditor.
	We believe that we made every reasonable effort to hear, consider and address Mr. Kha’s contentions and concerns, in the second appeals conference and in this Decision and Recommendation.  If Mr. Kha has additional concerns, he may wish to contact the Board’s Taxpayers’ Rights Advocate.  Information on how to do so is available on the Board’s website at www.boe.ca.gov/info/contra.htm.
	Recommendation
	We recommend a reaudit to: (1) reduce the measure of additional tax for catalogs that petitioner sold to American Latex and Line One to 25 percent of those sales, to $5,277 and $6,208, respectively (a total reduction of the additional measure of tax of $11,484); and (2) reduce the measure of additional tax for petitioner’s invoice number 086 to Carrand, by $5,180, from $6,020 to $840, so that only film and die charges ($600+$50+$50+$90+$50) included on that invoice are included in the measure of additional tax.  We also recommend that the negligence and double-negligence penalties be deleted.  We recommend that the Board not grant petitioner relief from interest, or from the amnesty-interest penalty.  Redetermine without further adjustments.
	In addition, if petitioner reported tax for any sales included in the measure of additional tax in the reaudit, on the SUTRs that it filed for periods after the audit period, we recommend that petitioner be allowed credit for such tax as payments made toward the liability determined in the reaudit.
	______________________________________   January 9, 2009 
	John Frankot, Tax Counsel III (Specialist)    Date
	Attachments: Exhibits 1-5



